

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
DALLAS DIVISION**

**SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE  
COMMISSION,**

**Plaintiff,**

v.

**STANFORD INTERNATIONAL  
BANK, LTD., *et al.*,**

**Defendants.**

§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§

**CIVIL ACTION NO. 3-09-CV 0298-N**

**EXAMINER'S REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
HIS REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION NO. 1**

John J. Little  
Tex. Bar No. 12424230  
LITTLE PEDERSEN FANKHAUSER, LLP  
901 Main Street, Suite 4110  
Dallas, Texas 75202  
(214) 573-2300  
(214) 573-2323 [FAX]

Of Counsel:

LITTLE PEDERSEN FANKHAUSER L.L.P.

Stephen G. Gleboff  
Tex. Bar No. 08024500  
Walter G. Pettey, III  
Tex. Bar No. 15858400  
Megan K. Dredla  
Tex. Bar No. 24050530

901 Main Street, Suite 4110  
Dallas, Texas 75202  
Telephone: 214.573.2300  
Fax: 214.573.2323

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
I. NOW IS NOT THE TIME TO DECIDE IF CLAW BACKS WILL BE PURSUED.....	1
II. THE CONTINUING ACCOUNT FREEZE MUST END. ....	3
A. The Account Freeze is Unlawful. ....	3
B. The Account Freeze is and has been Inequitable.....	5
1. The SEC Supports Terminating the Freeze. ....	5
2. The Account Freeze is Imposing Great Hardship in Random Fashion. ....	6
3. There is No Evidence that Funds will be Dissipated. ....	10
4. The Freeze Should Not Apply to All Stanford Financial Advisors. ....	11
5. The Receiver's Account Review Process has not been "Expeditious." ....	12
III. CONCLUSION.....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>CFTC v. American Metals Exchange Corp.</i> , 991 F.2d 71 (3d. Cir. 1993).....	4
<i>Donell v. Kowell</i> , 533 F.3d 762 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	3
<i>Mays v. Lombard</i> , 1998 WL 386159 (N.D. Tex. 1998).....	3
<i>Scholes v. Lehmann</i> , 56 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	3
<i>SEC v. Cavanagh</i> , 155 F.3d 129 (2nd Cir. 1998).....	4
<i>SEC v. Elfindopan, S.A.</i> , 2002 WL 31165146 (M.D.N.C. 2002).....	4
<i>SEC v. ETS Payphones, Inc.</i> , 408 F.3d. 727 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	4
<i>SEC v. Hickey</i> , 322 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	4
